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FEDERAL EXECUTIVE BOARDS

Chairpersons and Staff Directory

December 2011
PLEASE DIRECT ANY CHANGES TO:

Paula L. Bridgham
Director, FEB Operations
U.S. Office of Personnel Management
1900 E. Street, NW, Room 7673
Washington, DC  20415

Phone:  (202) 606-1251
Email:  paula.bridgham@opm.gov 
	ATLANTA

	
	

	Chairperson:  James McSweeney
	Executive Director: Gwendolyn Campbell

	
	

	Regional Administrator
	Assistant:  Ronald Stephens

	National Archives and Records 
	

	Administration
	Mailing Address:

	5780 Jonesboro Road
	Federal Executive Board

	Morrow, GA 30260
	75 Spring Street SW, Room 1142

	
	Atlanta, GA  30303

	Phone:  404-562-7150
	

	Fax:      404-562-7162
	Phone:  404-331-4400

	
	Fax:      404-331-4270

	Email:  James.McSweeney@nara.gov
	

	
	Email:  Gwenne.Campbell@gsa.gov

	
	             Ronald.Stephens@gsa.gov 

	
	Web:    http://www.atlanta.feb.gov 

	Support Agency:  Social Security Administration

Charter Year:  1961

	BALTIMORE

	
	

	Chairperson:  Lieutenant Colonel H.W.   

                      Hugh Darville
	Executive Director:  Richard Howell

	
	Assistant:  Vacant

	Deputy Commander and Deputy District Engineer
	                  

	U.S. Army Corps of Engineers
	Mailing Address:

	10 S. Howard Street
	Federal Executive Board

	Baltimore, MD  21201
	Fallon Federal Building, Suite 820A

	
	31 Hopkins Plaza

	Phone:  410-962-4546
	Baltimore, MD  21201

	Fax:      410-962-7516
	

	
	Phone:  410-962-4047

	Email:  Hugh.Darville@usace.army.mil
	Fax:      410-962-6198

	
	

	
	Email:  ed.r.howell@verizon.net

	
	             

	
	Web:    http://www.baltimorefeb.us  

	
	

	Support Agency:  Department of Defense/U.S. Army, Ft. Meade, MD

Charter Year:  1969


	BOSTON

	
	

	Chairperson:  Diane LeBlanc
	Executive Director:  Kimberly Ainsworth

	
	

	Regional Director
	Assistant:  Vacant

	National Archives and Records 
	

	Administration
	Mailing Address:

	380 Tropelo Road
	Federal Executive Board

	Waltham, MA  02452
	Thomas P. O’Neill, Jr. Federal Building

	
	10 Causeway Street, Suite 350

	Phone:  781-633-0133
	Boston, MA  02222

	Fax:      
	

	
	Phone:  617-565-6769

	Email:  Diane.LeBlanc@nara.gov
	Fax:      617-565-8980

	
	

	
	Email:  Kim.Ainsworth@gsa.gov 

	
	

	
	Web:    http://www.boston.feb.gov 

	Support Agency:  Department of Homeland Security
Charter Year:  1961

	BUFFALO

	
	

	Chairperson:  William E. Leggiero, Jr.
	Executive Director:  Paul Kendzierski

	
	

	Director
	Assistant:  Vacant

	SBA Disaster Assistance Customer Service Center
	

	130 South Elmwood Ave, Suite 416
	Mailing Address:

	Buffalo, NY  14202
	Federal Executive Board

	
	130 South Elmwood, Suite 416

	Phone:  716-843-4100
	Buffalo, NY  14202

	Fax:      716-843-4281
	

	
	Phone:  716-551-5655

	Email:  William.Leggiero@sba.gov
	Fax:      716-551-3007

	
	

	
	Email:  director@buffalofeb.org 

	
	           

	
	Web:    http://www.buffalo.feb.gov   

	Support Agency:  Department of Homeland Security/USCG/ICE

Charter Year:  1969


	CHICAGO

	
	

	Chairperson:  James M. Galloway
	Executive Director:  Jean Brown

	
	

	Regional Health Administrator
	Assistant:  Veronica Leyva

	Office of Public Health and Science 
	

	Department of Health and Human Services
	Mailing Address:

	233 North Michigan Avenue, Suite 1300
	Federal Executive Board

	Chicago, IL  60601
	77 W. Jackson Blvd, Suite 2115

	
	Chicago, IL  60604

	Phone:  312-353-1385
	

	Fax:      312-353-0718
	Phone:  312-353-6790

	
	Fax:      312-353-3058

	Email:  James.Galloway@hhs.gov
	

	
	Email:  Jean.Brown@gsa.gov

	
	            Veronica.Leyva@gsa.gov

	
	Web:   http://www.chicago.feb.gov 

	
	

	Support Agency:  General Services Administration

Charter Year:  1961

	CINCINNATI

	
	

	Chairperson:  Shenita L. Hicks
	Executive Director:  Tina Toca

	
	

	Area Director Examination (Central)
	Assistant:  Vacant

	Internal Revenue Service
	

	Department of the Treasury
	Mailing Address:

	312 Elm Street
	Federal Executive Board

	Cincinnati, OH 45202
	JWP Federal Building

	
	550 Main Street, Suite 1-116

	Phone:  859-669-5526
	Cincinnati, OH  45202

	Fax:      
	

	
	Phone:  513-684-2102

	Email:  Shenita.L.Hicks@irs.gov
	Fax:      513-684-2103

	
	

	
	Email:  Tina.Toca@va.gov

	
	

	
	Web:    http://www.cincinnati.feb.gov/

	Support Agency:  Department of Veterans Affairs

Charter Year:  1969


	CLEVELAND

	
	

	Chairperson:  Dan Cabot
	Executive Director:  Michael Goin

	
	

	Field Office Director
	Assistant:  Vacant

	Equal Employment Opportunity Commission 
	

	1240 East Ninth Street
	Mailing Address:

	Cleveland, OH  44199
	Federal Executive Board

	
	1240 East Ninth Street, Room 355

	Phone:  216-522-7447
	Cleveland, OH  44199

	Fax:      216-522-7410
	

	
	Phone:  216-433-6633

	Email:   daniel.cabot@eeoc.gov
	Fax:      216-433-9463

	
	

	
	Email:  Michael.W.Goin@nasa.gov


	
	Web:    http://www.cleveland.feb.gov

	Support Agency:  NASA Glenn Research Center

Charter Year:  1966

	COLORADO

	
	

	Chairperson:  Barbara Voss
	Executive Director:  Gay Page

	
	

	Regional Administrator
	Assistant:  Graham Smith

	National Archives and Records 
	

	Denver Federal Center, Bldg 48
	Mailing Address:

	Lakewood, CO  80225
	Denver Federal Center

	
	Bldg 810, Room 5014

	Phone:  303-407-5701
	Lakewood, CO  80225

	Fax:      303-497-5993
	

	
	Phone:  303-202-4588

	Email:  Barbara.Voss@nara.gov
	Fax:      303-202-4583

	
	

	
	Email: gpage@colorado.feb.gov

	
	            gsmith@colorado.feb.gov

	
	Web:   http://www.colorado.feb.gov

	
	

	
	

	Support Agency:  USDA Food & Nutrition Service
Charter Year:  1961




	DALLAS-FORT WORTH

	
	

	Chairperson:  C. Preston Huff
	Executive Director:  Gladean Butler

	
	

	Regional Administrator
	Assistant:  Peggy Samuels

	National Archives and Records Administration
	Mailing Address:

	1400 John Burgess Drive
	Federal Executive Board

	Fort Worth, TX  76140
	A. Maceo Smith Federal Building

	
	525 S. Griffin Street, Suite 870

	Phone:  817-551-2001
	Dallas, TX  75202

	Fax:      817-568-9165
	

	
	Phone:  214-767-5370

	Email:  Preston.Huff@nara.gov
	Fax:      214-767-5380

	
	

	
	Email:  Gladean.Butler@gsa.gov

	
	             Peggy.Samuels@gsa.gov

	
	Web:    www.dfwfeb.us

	Support Agency:  Department of Health and Human Services

Charter Year:  1961

	DETROIT

	
	

	Chairperson:  Timothy F. Tarczynski
	Executive Director:  Michelle Rhodes

	
	

	Deputy Chief of Staff for Human Capital
	Assistant: Vacant

	US Army TACOM LCMC
	

	AMSTA-CSH/MS 305
	Mailing Address:

	6501 E. 11 Mile Road
	Federal Executive Board

	Warren, MI  48397
	P.V. McNamara  Federal Building

	
	477 Michigan Avenue, Room M10

	Phone:  586-282-6655
	Detroit, MI  48226

	Fax:      586-282-2304
	

	
	Phone:  313-226-3534

	Email:  Timothy.F.Tarczynski.civ@mail.mil
	Fax:      313-226-2155

	
	

	
	Email:  Michelle.Rhodes@gsa.gov

	
	             

	
	Web:    http://www.detroit.feb.gov/

	
	

	Support Agency:  Department of Defense/U.S. Army Tank-Automotive Command

Charter Year:  1969


	HONOLULU-PACIFIC

	
	

	Chairperson:  RADM Charles Ray                    

                      
	Executive Director:  Gloria Uyehara

	Commander
Fourteenth Coast Guard District
	Assistant:  Toni Allen



	United States Coast Guard
	Mailing Address:

	300 Ala Moana Boulevard, Suite 9-204
	Federal Executive Board

	Honolulu, HI  96850
	300 Ala Moana Boulevard 

	
	Box 50268, Suite 4-123

	Phone:  808-535-3201
	Honolulu, HI  96850

	Fax:      808-535-3209
	

	
	Phone:  808-541-2638

	Email:  charles.w.ray@uscg.mil
	Fax:      808-541-3429

	
	

	
	Email:  guyehara@hpfeb.org
             febstaff@hpfeb.org

	
	Web:    http://www.honolulu-pacific.feb.gov

	
	

	Support Agency:  Department of Defense/Pearl Harbor Naval Shipyard

Charter Year:  1966

	HOUSTON

	
	

	Chairperson:  Jeffrey Baldwin
	Executive Director:  Michael Mason

	
	

	Director, Field Operations, Houston Field Office
	Assistant:  Vacant

	U. S. Customs and Border Protection
	Mailing Address

	Department of Homeland Security
	Federal Executive Board

	2323 S. Shepherd Drive, Suite 1200
	2350 North Sam Houston Parkway East

	Houston, TX  77002
	Suite 1000

	
	Houston, TX  77032

	Phone:  713-387-7215
	

	Fax:      713-387-7217
	Phone:  713-724-9210

	
	Fax:      936-597-7436

	Email:  Jeffrey.Baldwin@dhs.gov
	

	
	Email:  houstonfeb@gmail.com

	
	

	
	Web:    http://www.houston.feb.gov/

	Support Agency:  Department of Homeland Security/CBP

Charter Year:  1963


	KANSAS CITY

	
	

	Chairperson:  Robert M. Cowan
	Executive Director:  Cindy Hillman

	
	

	Center Director
	Assistant:  Larry Hisle

	National Benefits Center
	                  

	U.S. Citizenship and Immigration Services
	Mailing Address:

	Department of Homeland Security
	Federal Executive Board

	850 NW Chipman Road, Suite 500
	1500 E. Bannister Road, Suite 1176

	Lee’s Summit, MO  64063
	Kansas City, MO  64131

	
	

	Phone:  816-251-2222
	Phone:  816-823-5100

	Fax:      816-251-2330
	Fax:      816-823-5104

	
	

	Email:  Robert.Cowan@dhs.gov
	Email:  Cindy.Hillman@gsa.gov
             Larry.Hisle@gsa.gov             

             

	
	Web:    http://www.kansascity.feb.gov

	
	

	Support Agency:  Department of Transportation/Federal Aviation Administration

Charter Year:  1963

	LOS ANGELES

	
	

	Chairperson:  Shannon Garcia-Hamilton
	Executive Director:  Kathrene Hansen

	
	

	Federal Security Director
	Assistant:  Peggy Taormina 

	Transportation Safety Administration
	                  

	Department of Homeland Security
	Mailing Address:

	3401 Centerlake, Suite 625
	Federal Executive Board

	Ontario, CA  91761
	501 W. Ocean Boulevard, Suite 3200

	
	Long Beach, CA  90802

	Phone:  909-472-0100
	

	Fax:      909-937-1403
	Phone:  562-951-6970

	
	Fax:      562-951-6902

	Email:  Shannon.Garcia-Hamilton@dhs.gov
	

	
	Email:  Kathrene.Hansen@dhs.gov
             Margaret.Taormina@dhs.gov

	
	             

	
	Web:    http://www.losangeles.feb.gov            

	
	

	Support Agency:  Department of Homeland Security/CBP

Charter Year:  1963


	MIAMI/SOUTH FLORIDA

	
	

	Chairperson:  Teresa Gulotta-Powers
	Executive Director:  Jaqueline Arroyo

	
	

	Special Agent in Charge 
	Assistant:  Dorothy Jenkins

	Office of Inspector General
	                  Michele Goldenberg

	510 Shotgun Road, Suite 200
	Mailing Address:

	Sunrise, FL  3326
	Federal Executive Board

	
	4780 SW 64th Avenue, Suite 103

	Phone:  954-370-8306
	Davie, FL  33314

	Fax:      954-553-4573
	

	
	Phone:  954-792-1109

	Email:Teresa.M.Gulotta-Powers@usdoj.gov
	Fax:      954-792-5969

	
	

	
	Email:  jarroyo@doc.gov
            djenkins@doc.gov

	
	            mgoldenberg@doc.gov

	
	Web:    http://www.southflorida.feb.gov

	Support Agency:  Department of Commerce

Charter Year:  1969

	MINNESOTA

	
	

	Chairperson:  Dan Luna
	Executive Director:  Raymond Morris

	
	

	Meteorologist in Charge
	Assistant:  Alyssa Poucher

	National Weather Service
	

	National Oceanic and Atmospheric 
	Mailing Address:

	Administration
	Federal Executive Board

	1733 Lake Drive West
	5600 American Blvd., W, Suite 940

	Chanhassen, MN  55317
	Bloomington, MN  55437

	
	

	Phone:  952-361-6670
	Phone:  612-713-7200

	Fax:      952-361-6668
	Fax:      612-713-7203

	
	

	Email: Daniel.Luna@noaa.gov
	Email:  Ray_Morris@nbc.gov            

	
	             Alyssa_L_Poucher@nbc.gov

	
	

	
	Web:    http://www.minnesota.feb.gov

	Support Agency:  Department of the Interior

Charter Year:  1966


	NEW MEXICO

	
	

	Co-Chairperson:  Mikel Rowley
	Executive Director:  John Kwait

	
	

	Director
	Assistant:  Vacant

	Albuquerque Mega Teleservice Center
	

	Social Security Administration
	Mailing Address:

	500 Lead SW
	Federal Executive Board

	Albuquerque, NM 87102
	P.O. Box 156

	
	Albuquerque, NM  87103

	Phone:  1-877-897-0605 Ext. 18801
	

	Fax:      
	Phone:  505-248-6415

	
	Fax:      505-248-6414

	Email:  Mikel.Rowley@ssa.gov  
	

	
	Email:  John_Kwait@fws.gov 

	
	

	
	Web:    http://www.newmexico.feb.gov

	Support Agency:  Department of Interior/Bureau of Land Management

Charter Year:  1969

	NEW ORLEANS

	
	

	Chairperson:  Brian Farley
	Executive Director:  Kathy Barré

	
	

	District Manager
	Assistant:  Vacant

	Social Security Administration
	

	400 Poydras Street, Suite 500
	Mailing Address:

	New Orleans, LA  70130
	Federal Executive Board

	
	P.O. Box 53206

	Phone:  855-257-0989
	New Orleans, LA  70153

	Fax:      504-527-5310
	

	
	Phone:  504-426-0106

	Email:  Brian.Farley@ssa.gov
	Fax:      303-205-3005

	
	

	
	Email:  Kathy.Barre@usda.gov

	
	             

	
	Web:    http://sig.nfc.usda.gov/feb

	
	

	Support Agency:  Department of Agriculture/National Finance Center

Charter Year:  1969


	NEW YORK

	
	

	Chairperson:  Chris Palin
	Executive Director:  Cynthia Gable

	
	

	Senior Commissioner’s Representative
	Assistant:  Vacant

	Internal Revenue Service
	

	Department of the Treasury
	Mailing Address:

	290 Broadway, 13th floor
	Federal Executive Board

	New York, NY 10007
	26 Federal Plaza, Suite 3016

	
	New York, NY  10278

	Phone:  212-298-2083
	

	Fax:      212-298-2199
	Phone:  212-264-1890

	
	Fax:      212-264-1172

	Email:  chris.a.palin@irs.gov
	

	
	Email:  Cynthia.Gable@gsa.gov

	
	

	
	Web:    http://www.newyorkcity.feb.gov 

	
	

	Support Agency:  Department of Transportation/Federal Aviation Administration

Charter Year:  1961

	NEWARK

	
	

	Chairperson: Matthew Horace
	Executive Director:  Vacant

	
	

	Special Agent in Charge
	Assistant:  Vacant

	Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms and  
	

	Explosives
	Mailing Address:

	Department of Homeland Security
	Federal Executive Board

	1 Garret Mountain Plaza, Suite 500
	970 Broad Street, Room 208

	Woodland Park, NJ  07424
	Newark, NJ  07102

	
	

	Phone:  973-413-1179
	Phone:  973-645-6217

	Fax:      973-413-1190
	Fax:      973-645-6218

	
	

	Email:  Matthew.Horace@atf.gov
	Email:  

	
	

	
	

	Support Agency:  Department of Homeland Security/CBP

Charter Year:  1969


	OKLAHOMA

	
	

	Chairperson:  Adrian Andrews
	Executive Director:  LeAnn Jenkins

	
	

	Special Agent in Charge
	Mailing Address:

	US Secret Service
	Federal Executive Board

	Department of Homeland Security
	215 Dean A. McGee Avenue, Suite 153

	Oklahoma City, OK  73102
	Oklahoma City, OK  73102

	
	

	Phone:  405-810-3004
	Phone:  405-231-4167

	Fax:      405-397-7278
	Fax:      405-231-4165

	
	

	Email:  Adrian.Andrews@usss.dhs.gov
	Email:   Leann.Jenkins@gsa.gov
              

	
	Web:     http://www.oklahoma.feb.gov

	
	

	
	

	Support Agency:  Department of Defense/Tinker Air Force Base

Charter Year:  1993

	OREGON

	
	

	Chairperson:  Carol Maartense
	Executive Director:  Ron Johnson

	
	

	District Manager
	Assistant: Jeff Sargent 

	Social Security Administration
	                

	2504 Oakmont Way
	Mailing Address:

	Eugene, OR  97401
	Federal Executive Board

	
	620 SW Main Street, Suite 330

	Phone:  866-592-2586 Ext 19800
	Portland, OR  97205

	Fax:      541-465-6798
	

	
	Phone:  503-326-2060

	Email:  Carol.Maartense@ssa.gov
	Fax:      503-326-2070

	
	

	
	Email: rjohnson@oregonfeb.us

	
	            jsargent@oregonfeb.us 

	
	Web:   www.oregonfeb.us  

	
	

	Support Agency:  Department of Veterans Affairs/Portland VA Medical Center

Charter Year:  1969


	PHILADELPHIA

	
	

	Chairperson:  V. Chapman-Smith
	Executive Director:  Lisa Makosewski

	
	

	Regional Liaison 
	Assistant:  Vacant

	National Archives and Records 
	

	Administration
	Mailing Address:

	900 Market Street 
	Federal Executive Board

	Philadelphia, PA 19107
	600 Arch Street, Room 3456

	
	Philadelphia, PA  19106

	Phone:   215-606-0102
	

	Fax:       215-606-0116
	Phone:   215-861-3665

	
	Fax:       215-861-3667

	Email:  V.Chapman-Smith@nara.gov
	

	
	Email:   Lisa.Makosewski@gsa.gov

	
	

	
	Web:   http://www.philadelphia.feb.gov/


	Support Agency:  Department of Defense/Defense Personnel Support Center

Charter Year:  1961

	PITTSBURGH

	
	

	Chairperson:  Kathy Dillaman
	Executive Director:  George P. Buck

	
	

	Senior Policy Advisor
	Assistant:  Regina Wiggins

	U.S. Office of Personnel Management
	

	1137 Branchton Road
	Mailing Address:

	Boyers, PA  16018
	Federal Executive Board

	
	Moorhead Federal Building

	
	1000 Liberty Avenue, Room 904

	Phone:  724-794-5612 Ext 112
	Pittsburgh, PA  15222

	Fax:      724-794-2891
	

	
	Phone:  412-395-6223

	Email:  Kathy.Dillaman@opm.gov
	Fax:      412-395-6221

	
	

	
	Email:  George.Buck@opm.gov 

	
	             Regina.Wiggins@opm.gov

	
	Web:    http://www.pittsburgh.feb.gov  

	
	

	Support Agency:  Office of Personnel Management

Charter Year:  1969


	SAN ANTONIO

	
	

	Chairperson: Dr. Todd A. Fore
	Executive Director:  Ellen Nelson

	
	

	Executive Director
	Assistant:  Bruce Bebow

	Air Force Personnel Center
	

	550 C Street West, Suite 1
	Mailing Address:

	Randolph AFB, TX 78150
	Federal Executive Board

	
	550 C Street, Room 257

	Phone:  210-565-4252
	Randolph AFB, TX 78150

	Fax:
	

	
	Phone:  210-565-1861

	Email:  Todd.Fore@us.af.mil
	Fax:      210-565-1862

	
	

	
	Email: Ellen.Nelson.3@us.af.mil

	
	            Bruce.Bebow.2@us.af.mil

	
	Web:   http://www.sanantonio.feb.gov

	Support Agency:  Department of Defense

Charter Year:  1990

	SAN FRANCISCO
	

	Chairperson:  Richard Holden
	Executive Director:  Francine Roby

	
	

	BLS Regional Commissioner
	Assistant:  Gail Castaneda

	Bureau of Labor Statistics
	

	Department of Labor
	Mailing Address:

	90-7th Street
	Federal Executive Board

	San Francisco, CA 94103
	Oakland Federal Building

	
	1301 Clay Street, Room 1400N

	Phone:  415-625-2245
	Oakland, CA 94612

	Fax:      415-625-2350
	

	
	Phone:  510-637-1571

	Email:  Holden.Richard@bls.gov
	Fax:      510-637-1579

	
	

	
	Email:  Francine.Roby@gsa.gov

	
	             Gail.Castaneda@gsa.gov 

	
	Web:    http://www.sffeb.us

	Support Agency:  Department of Labor

Charter Year:  1961




	SEATTLE

	
	

	Chairperson:  George Northcroft
	Executive Director:  Paul Carlson

	
	

	Regional Administrator
	Assistant:  Vacant

	General Services Administration
	

	400 15th Street SW
	Mailing Address:

	Auburn, WA 98001
	Federal Executive Board

	
	Jackson Federal Building

	Phone:  253-931-7002
	915 Second Avenue, Room 2942

	Fax:      253-931-7195
	Seattle, WA  98174

	
	

	Email:  George.Northcroft@gsa.gov
	Phone:  206-220-6171

	
	Fax:      206-220-6132

	
	

	
	Email:  paul.carlson@gsa.gov

	
	             

	
	Web:    http://www.seattlefeb.us

	
	

	Support Agency:  Department of Housing and Urban Development

Charter Year:  1961

	ST. LOUIS

	
	

	Chairperson:  Bill McDonald
	Executive Director: Rose Garland

	
	

	Area Director
	Assistant:  Lynn Schulte

	Occupational Safety & Health 
	

	Administration
	Mailing Address:

	Department of Labor
	Federal Executive Board

	1222 Spruce Street
	1222 Spruce Street, Room 2.202C

	St. Louis, MO 63103
	St. Louis, MO 63103

	
	

	Phone:  314-425-4249 Ext 234
	Phone:  314-539-6312

	Fax:      314-425-4289
	Fax:      314-539-6314

	
	

	Email:  McDonald.Bill@dol.gov
	Email:   rose.garland@gsa.gov

	
	              lynn.schulte@gsa.gov 

	
	Web:     http://www.stlouis.feb.gov 

	
	

	
	

	Support Agency:  National Geospatial-Intelligence Agency

Charter Year:  1961


